
Team name
Directorate 
T.01895 XXXXXX F.01895 XXXXX 
name@hillingdon.gov.uk www.hillingdon.gov.uk
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Building Location, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

Property, 
Highways and 
Transport Select 
Committee
Date: WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 

2022

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting. This meeting 
may also be broadcast live.

You can view the agenda 
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
use a smart phone camera 
and scan the code below:

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.
uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=
118&Year=0

Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Keith Burrows (Chairman)
Councillor Alan Chapman (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana
Councillor Adam Bennett
Councillor Elizabeth Garelick
Councillor Kamal Preet Kaur
Councillor Peter Money (Opposition Lead)

Published: 05 July 2022

Contact: Steve Clarke
Tel: 01895 250693
Email: sclarke2@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=118&Year=0
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=118&Year=0
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=118&Year=0


Useful information for 
residents and visitors

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

An Induction Loop System is available f
[...]
 act as lead select committee on the monitoring and review of the 
following cross-cutting topics:

 Civic Centre, Property and built assets



Specific portfolio responsibilities of the Cabinet Member for 
Property, Highways and Transport

To oversee and report to the Cabinet on the Council’s responsibilities and initiatives in 
respect of:-

 Major construction projects
 Housing stock development and construction
 Housing maintenance and refurbishment
 Facilities management including Energy / Carbon use and consumption
 Building Safety
 The Council’s land and property holdings including its industrial and business units, 

shops, car parks and meeting halls
 Maintenance of Heritage Assets
 Highway maintenance
 Bus routes and transportation
 Fleet and Passenger Services
 Road safety
 Traffic management and parking management schemes

The Cabinet Member for Property, Highways & Transport, in conjunction with the Leader 
of the Council and Chief Officers, will oversee the acquisition, development, use and 
disposal of land and property assets across all Cabinet portfolios.



Agenda

1 Apologies for absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part 1 will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be 
considered in Private

5 Capital Programme - Major Projects Update To Follow

6 Select Committee Review: Policy Review Discussion and Guidance 5 - 14

7 Consultation on the Council Strategy 2022 - 2026 15 - 26

8 Cabinet Forward Plan 27 - 36

9 Work Programme 37 - 40



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

PROPERTY, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SELECT COMMITTEE

8 June 2022

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chairman)
Alan Chapman (Vice-Chairman)
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana
Elizabeth Garelick
Kamal Preet Kaur
Peter Money (Opposition Lead)
Peter Smallwood

LBH Officers Present: 
Mark Braddock, Senior Democratic Services Manager
Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer

3.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies had been received from Councillor Adam Bennett with Councillor Peter 
Smallwood substituting.

4.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

5.    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 12 May 2022 be approved as 
a correct record.

6.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that all items were marked Part 1 and would therefore be considered 
in public.

7.    INTRODUCTION TO OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY IN HILLINGDON  (Agenda Item 5)

Mark Braddock, Senior Democratic Services Manager, was in attendance for this item 
and introduced himself as the Council’s Statutory Scrutiny Officer, a post required by all 
councils; he presented the officer report to the Committee. Members received an 
introduction to how overview and scrutiny worked at Hillingdon aimed primarily at newly 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



elected Councillors but also as a refresher for returning Councillors.

Members were informed of the purpose and role of Select Committees and how they fit 
into the Council’s overall governance structure. The Committee noted that the Local 
Government Act 2000, Health and Social Care Act 2001, Police and Justice Act 2006 
(and later Acts and regulations) required councils to establish ‘overview and scrutiny 
committees’ to:

 Assist in the development of Council policy;
 Question and evaluate the actions of the Cabinet; and
 Have the power to make reports and recommendations to the Cabinet on such 

matters.

It was also noted that one committee must hold health providers to account, in 
Hillingdon this was the Health and Social Care Select Committee; additionally, one 
committee must act as a crime and disorder committee to scrutinise community safety 
activity and partners like the Police, in Hillingdon this was the Residents’ Services 
Select Committee. It was highlighted that the remits of Hillingdon’s Select Committees 
had been aligned to the portfolios of Cabinet Members; for example the remit of the 
Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee aligned with the remit of the 
Cabinet Member for Property, Highways and Transport. This remit included the 
following service areas:

 Property and Estates
 Capital Programme – Major Projects
 Transportation
 Highways
 Repairs and Engineering
 Building Safety / Facilities Management

There were some additional facets to the Committee’s remit in that they were the 
cross-cutting topic lead on the Civic Centre, Property and Built Assets, in addition to 
having a non-statutory scrutiny role on utility companies.

The Committee received information as to the duties and powers of Select Committees 
with their key statutory powers being the ability to ‘Call-in’ executive decisions, to send 
a report to the Cabinet with recommendations, to require the attendance of individuals 
at Select Committee meetings and to request certain information. It was highlighted 
that Select Committees had no direct decision-making powers and that they could only 
make recommendations to the decision-making Cabinet. The Select Committee’s 
primary role was described as a critical friend to the decision-making Cabinet.

Members received detail around one of their primary functions which would be to carry 
out in-depth policy reviews; this was a fundamental way in which Select Committees 
could influence Council activity. Reviews usually consisted of evidence gathering and 
witness sessions, with the possibility to conduct site visits should they be appropriate 
for the review. Policy reviews would conclude with a report containing 
recommendations to the Cabinet and it was noted that the Committee’s clerk would 
form a key support role in gathering research and organising the review for the Select 
Committee. Further to active policy reviews, the Select Committee would review the 
implementation of past policy reviews which came under their remit; it was noted that 
the previous Public Safety and Transport Select Committee had conducted a review of 
Electric Vehicles (EVs) and EV Infrastructure, the clerk agreed to circulate the final 
report for the EV review to Members as they would be reviewing the implementation of 

Page 2



the recommendations later in the municipal year.

Members were also informed about the scrutiny call-in function of the Select 
Committee which guidance stated that it was only to be used exceptionally when Select 
Committee Councillors felt that a decision made, that fell within the scrutiny remit of the 
Committee, needed to be revisited or possibly changed. The Committee were informed 
of the process for using the online app used by Hillingdon’s Select Committee 
Councillors to request that a decision be called-in; the process was relatively straight 
forward, and the minute of each individual Cabinet Member decision contained a link to 
the call-in app for quick reference. Crucially, it was noted that a majority of the relevant 
Select Committee’s Members would be required to agree to the request to call-in a 
decision before the decision would formally be called-in. The call-in window would 
expire at 5pm, five working days after the date of any decision being made.

The Committee thanked officers for their presentation and stressed the importance of 
effectively monitoring the Council’s activities in addition to monitoring the 
implementation of previous policy reviews conducted by the Select Committees.

RESOLVED: That the Select Committee noted the report and the presentation 
from officers.

8.    FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 6)

The Democratic Services Officer notified Members that, since the publication of the 
meeting’s agenda, the July 2022 Forward Plan had been published with four new items 
under the Select Committee’s scrutiny remit. Information regarding the four new items 
was circulated to Members.

Members commented on the upcoming Building Safety Strategy 2022 – 2025 and 
discussed the importance of monitoring the implementation of the strategy from an 
overview and scrutiny point of view. The Committee sought to add a Building Safety 
Strategy item onto the work programme with an eye to possibly receiving a semi-
regular update from officers.

The Committee also discussed the possibility of recommending changes to the terms 
of the contracts going to Cabinet on a number of items with regard to contract 
extensions and reviewing the performance of contractors. The Chairman confirmed that 
the length of contracts and the terms thereof were matters for the Cabinet to decide 
upon at the outset of a contract, whereas the role of the Select Committee would be to 
monitor the implementation of a contract. Officers added to this noting that any 
contracts entered into by the Council went through a rigorous process to ensure that 
the Council was receiving best value. Members of the Select Committee had the ability 
to add a particular item to the Committee’s work programme if concerns were raised 
during the term of a contract and could request that officers are called in to explain to 
the Committee why a contractor may not be performing to standard.

RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee noted 
the Cabinet Forward Plan.

9.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 7)

The Committee noted that the date of the July 2022 meeting had moved to Wednesday 
13 July and would be held in Committee Room 6. Additionally, officers notified the 
Committee of some changes to the work programme since publication of the agenda in 

Page 3



that, a Council Strategy 2022 – 2026 Consultation item had been added to the July 
meeting, and the Mid-Year Budget Planning Report had been moved to the September 
meeting.

The Committee also sought to add the previously discussed Building Safety Strategy 
monitoring item to the work programme and to include an additional interim report on 
the implementation of the short-term recommendations from the previous Public Safety 
and Transport Select Committee’s review into Electric Vehicle Infrastructure. 

RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee 
agreed to amend the Committee’s Work Programme as discussed.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.49 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steve Clarke on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 4



Classification: Public 
Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee – 13 July 2022

POLICY REVIEW DISCUSSION & GUIDANCE

Committee name Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee

Officer reporting Steve Clarke – Democratic Services

Papers with report Appendix 1 – Guidance on undertaking policy reviews

Ward All

HEADLINES

To discuss ideas on suitable review topics by the Committee. To assist, this report provides 
guidance on the Committee’s remit, an overview of how reviews can be undertaken, potential new 
and previous review topics and a scorecard to use to assess.

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Select Committee:

1. Note the guidance on undertaking policy reviews in Appendix 1;

2. Seek to make use of the scorecard attached in Appendix 1 (Annex A) to assess any 
policy review topic ideas;

3. Develop a shortlist of potential topic ideas over the coming months or year for 
officers to scope further and report back to the Committee on feasibility;

4. Deleg
[...]
odate the review. Where there is 
likely to be a good level of expertise and information to draw on to complete. Does the topic need to be narrowed to make it more achievable?

Wider support - A topic that is likely to receive buy-in from the Committee and wider Council, e.g. Cabinet Members, Officers. Or support is 
welcome from partner organisations to review the matter.

Drives improvement - A topic where performance levels of a service have dropped on a consistent basis, or the contractor is not performing 
against agreed standards or there are significance (evidenced) complaints or feedback from residents on the matter.

Delivers transformation and efficiency – a topic in support of the Council budgetary objectives, any areas where service re-modelling is 
under consideration in the medium to longer-term, that with Members’ insight can help to deliver future savings, efficiencies and value for 
money services to residents. A topic where new ways of working could be adopted to benefit service delivery.

P
age 13



Classification: Public 
Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee – 13 July 2022

National impact – A topic where emerging or recent legislation mean that it would be timely to review the matter to ensure Hillingdon Council 
is well prepared. Or a topic, that whilst Hillingdon focussed, could potentially be of benefit to other local councils or governmental authorities.

P
age 14



Classification: Public 
Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee – 13 July 2022

COUNCIL STRATEGY 2022 - 2026

Committee name Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee

Officer reporting Tony Zaman – Interim Chief Executive
Dan Kennedy – Corporate Director of Central Services

Papers with report Cabinet report – 7 July 2022

Ward All

HEADLINES

For the Select Committee to consider and comment on the draft Council Strategy 2022-26, subject 
to approval for consultation by Cabinet on 7 July 2022.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee submit any commen
[...]
endent lives.  

3. A Green and Sustainable Borough  
Hillingdon will be a sustainable, carbon-neutral borough, protecting Hillingdon’s heritage, 
built environment and valued green spaces.  Residents will live in pleasant neighbourhoods 
with access to sustainable waste management and transport.  

4. A Thriving Economy
We are actively working with local businesses and partners to create a borough where 
businesses grow within a strong economy and local people can improve their skills and enjoy 
good quality jobs.  

5. A Digital-Enabled, Modern, Well-Run Council
We are a well-run, sustainable council with sound financial management, achieving positive 
outcomes for residents.  

Page 21



Cabinet Report – 7 July 2022
(Part 1 Public)

4. The draft strategy (appendix 1) provides a broad, overarching framework for effective 
business planning and strong performance management within the Council to drive the 
transformation of services to continue to meet the changing needs and expectations of 
residents.

5. The Council wants to hear from residents, community groups, partners and businesses about 
the details set out within the draft strategy.  Cabinet is, therefore, asked to agree that the draft 
plan is subject to a consultation process to engage meaningfully with residents, the 
community and businesses to inform the final strategy, to be presented to Cabinet in October 
2022.

Financial Implications

There are no direct financial implications associated with the recommended consultation and 
subsequent consideration by Cabinet of the draft strategy.  As outlined above the strategy will 
provide the overarching framework within which the Council will deliver for residents, with 
development of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Forecast and Budget Strategy to be 
undertaken in pursuit of these ambitions and commitments.

RESIDENT BENEFIT & CONSULTATION

The benefit or impact upon Hillingdon residents, service users and communities?

The four-year council strateg
[...]
th local businesses and partners to create a borough where 
businesses grow within a strong economy and local people can improve their skills and enjoy 
good quality jobs.  We will;

 Work with partners and local businesses to promote investment and business growth, 
including attracting new companies to the Borough.

 Procure services that supports local businesses and adds social value.
 Work in partnership with local employers and other stakeholders to provide opportunities 

for residents to learn new skills, to find local jobs and progress into better-quality jobs.
 Strengthen the digital infrastructure in the Borough.
 Create opportunities for investment in sustainable local infrastructure to support 

economic growth.
 Work with partners to help tackle low pay.
 Support thriving multi-purpose, viable town centres, including creating a new master plan 

for Uxbridge.
 Target support to help residents out of financial hardship.

5. A Digital-Enabled, Modern, Well-Run Council
We are a well-run, sustainable council with sound financial management, achieving positive 
outcomes for residents.  We will;
 

 Be a strong leader of joined-up public services for Hillingdon residents.
 Promote resident engagement in connected communities.
 Embrace technology to be efficient and make it easier for residents to use council 

services.
 Make the best use of our land and buildings.
 Ensure value for money in the procurement and delivery of services.
 Continue to review and develop services to achieve the best possible outcomes for 

residents and communities.
 Develop a diverse, committed and skilled workforce in the Borough.

Page 26



Classification: Public
Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee – 13 July 2022

CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

Committee name Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee

Officer reporting Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer

Papers with report Appendix A – Latest Forward Plan 

Ward As shown on the Forward Plan

HEADLINES

To m
[...]
ancial Year X
Electric Vehicle Infrastructure X
Cabinet Forward Plan Monthly Monitoring X X X X X X X X X

One-off information items
Scrutiny Introduction (Democratic Services) X
Road and Footway Resurfacing Programme X
Council Strategy 2022-2026 consultation X
Capital Programme - Major Projects Overview X
Electric Vehicle Infrastructure - Interim Report (TBC) X
Building Safety Strategy - Monitoring Report (TBC) X

Ultility Companies External Scrutiny
TBC

Past review delivery
Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (Annual report going forward) X

Site Visits
Civic Centre - Capital Programme

Property, Highways & Transport Select 
Committee

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Select Committee Review: Policy Review Discussion and Guidance
	7 Consultation on the Council Strategy 2022 - 2026
	8a - Cabinet Report Council Strategy July 2022 (1)

	8 Cabinet Forward Plan
	Forward Plan

	9 Work Programme
	Combined SC Multi-Year Work Programmes 2022-2026




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

PROPERTY, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
13 July 2022 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Alan Chapman (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 
Adam Bennett 
Tony Burles 
Elizabeth Garelick 
Kamal Preet Kaur 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Michael Naughton, Head of Capital Programme Works Service 
Tony Zaman, Interim Chief Executive 
Dan Kennedy, Corporate Director of Central Services 
Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 
 

10.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies had been received from Councillors Keith Burrows and Peter Money. 
Councillor Tony Burles was present as a substitute for Councillor Money. 
 

11.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 08 June 2022 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

13.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items were marked Part 1 and would therefore be considered 
in public. 
 

14.     CAPITAL PROGRAMME WORKS SERVICE – OVERVIEW OF CONSTRUCTION 
PROGRAMME AND UPCOMING PROJECTS (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Michael Naughton, Head of Capital Programme Works Service, was in attendance for 
this item and presented the report to the Committee. Officers provided an overview of 



  

 

the broad remit of works delivered by the Council’s Capital Programme Works Service. 
Members were informed that there were a number of key ongoing and proposed 
projects in various stages covering the Council’s Education Estate, Corporate 
Buildings, Housing  and Community Buildings. These were outlined for the Committee; 
key projects included: 
 

 Grassy Meadow Court Supported Housing Scheme, Hayes 

 Park View Court Supported Housing Scheme, Yiewsley 

 A £3 million investment in an extensive refurbishment programme to renovate 
many of the Borough’s libraries 

 The Battle of Britain Bunker Exhibition and Visitors Centre 

 A housing development in Ditchfield Road, Yeading providing 10 new homes 

 A housing development on Acol Crescent, South Ruislip providing 33 new units 

 A large regeneration project in Hayes Town Centre providing more than 500 
new homes on the Hayes Town Centre Estate and 220 on the Avondale Drive 
site 

 An extension and remodelling at the Uxbridge Mortuary; which posed a 
challenge in that the mortuary would remain operational throughout the 
refurbishment 

 A new Leisure Centre serving Yiewsley and West Drayton on Harmondsworth 
Road 

 The Cranford Park Heritage Project 

 Two smaller housing development programmes on Moorfield Road, Cowley and 
Nelson Road, Hillingdon 

 The refurbishment of the Asha Day Centre 

 School expansions and refurbishment projects at Grange Park Infant and Junior 
Schools, Hillside Infant School, Frithwood Primary School and Coteford Infant 
School 

 
Officers went on to outline the future programme of works which included projects 
currently at the feasibility stage of development. The Committee commended officers 
for their work which formed a great asset to the Borough. 
 
Officers noted that one of the biggest problems faced by the Capital Programme Works 
Service was the current volatility of the market, it was hard to obtain the appropriate 
labour and materials, the price of which had risen significantly in recent months. 
Further to this, where works from contractors had been agreed to take place at a 
certain price point, contractors were reporting back informing officers that, due to price 
increases, they were struggling to meet the parameters of the works under the 
previously agreed prices. Officers also noted that, in the past, they mostly sought to 
obtain single stage tenders with a fixed price, however the tenders coming back in 
recent months had been significantly higher than usual. To try and reduce the risk for 
suppliers, and to obtain a better price from tenderers, officers were looking at two stage 
tendering, which did come with a risk of the 2nd stage tender coming back at a higher 
price. 
 
Expanding on the libraries refurbishment works, the Committee were informed that 
much of the works included putting in additional desk space with better technological 
capacity as many library visitors, particularly younger people, visited the libraries with 
their own laptops looking to utilise library resources. Other works included 
refurbishment of flooring, the children’s areas, café facilities and the orientation of the 
library spaces. Members commented that the Council’s libraries programme was a 
source of pride for Hillingdon, particularly in terms of other boroughs. 



  

 

 
With regard to the Uxbridge Mortuary works, Members queried how this would 
positively impact the work of the mortuary in addition to increasing capacity. The 
Committee were informed that the Uxbridge Mortuary works focussed primarily on 
modernisation of the mortuary, including a pressurised room for quarantine and 
bariatric post-mortems; it was noted that these works were planned before the Covid-
19 pandemic. It was confirmed that the mortuary served Hillingdon and Ealing with the 
capital costs covered by Hillingdon, the running costs were shared between the two 
boroughs. 
 
The Committee sought some clarifications on the Hayes Regeneration project to which 
officers confirmed that reaccommodating residents was an ongoing project, some 
residents had been re-homed in other areas and were happy to be permanently 
rehomed there, where some others had a right of return once the regeneration works 
were completed. 
 
Members commented that the Yiewsley and West Drayton Leisure Centre would form 
an incredibly useful asset for the local community and visitors to the area; officers 
confirmed that building works had started and the project was on course for completion 
in the spring or summer of 2024. The Committee thanked the officer for the informative 
report and the important work carried out by the Capital Programme Works Service. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Select Committee noted the report and the presentation 
from officers. 
 

15.     SELECT COMMITTEE REVIEW: POLICY REVIEW DISCUSSION AND GUIDANCE  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

 This item was taken following item 7. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer introduced the item noting that the Committee’s major 
review would be one of the core pieces of work carried out by the Committee through 
the municipal year. The Committee were encouraged to suggest potential topics for the 
review and to develop a shortlist of topics that could be scoped further by officers to 
assess feasibility. 
 
Although the Chairman of the Committee could not be present at the meeting, they had 
proposed a suggested topic within the Highways remit by which the Committee would 
review the Council’s footways and pavements resurfacing programme, how the Council 
obtains best value, scheduling possibilities, and new technologies that could be 
utilised. 
 
One suggested review topic pertained to renewals and repairs within the Council’s 
Social Housing Estate. Members noted how the Council administered over 13,000 
Social Housing units and sought to emphasise the importance of ensuring that the 
number of empty and voided properties within this stock was kept to a minimum by 
keeping repairs and renewals as swift as reasonably possible. 
 
The Committee proposed a potential review looking at road and pavement safety, 
particularly in response to the increased use of e-scooters, e-bikes, e-skateboards and 
other such small vehicles used on roads and pavements. It was noted that these 
vehicles were dangerous when used inappropriately and they were often used 
inconsiderately. It was also noted that the matter of e-scooters specifically fell under 



  

 

the responsibility of the Greater London Authority and the Police. 
 
It was noted that at the Committee’s next meeting, a scoping report would be produced 
on the chosen review topic. Further to this, it was confirmed that any items that were 
shortlisted, but the Committee did not pursue as a major review, would be added to the 
Committee’s work programme as a one-off service monitoring items. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways & Transport Select Committee: 
 

1) Noted the guidance on undertaking policy reviews in Appendix 1 to the 
report; 

2) Developed a shortlist of potential topic ideas for officers to scope further 
on matters of feasibility; 

 

16.     CONSULTATION ON THE COUNCIL STRATEGY 2022 - 2026  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 This item was taken ahead of item 6. 
 
Tony Zaman, Interim Chief Executive, and Dan Kennedy, Corporate Director of Central 
Services, were in attendance for this item and presented the draft Council Strategy for 
2022 to 2026 to the Committee. By way of introduction, it was emphasised that the 
approach taken by the Council was to develop a forward-looking strategy rather than a 
plan; this was to highlight the transformative nature of the strategy over an extended 
period of time and to enable the Council to keep up with the changes taking place over 
the coming years. It was also highlighted that the core thinking behind the proposed 
strategy was efficiency; ensuring that the Council provided the high-quality services 
that residents expected in the most efficient manner. 
 
Underneath the overarching Strategy would be four annual plans which would delve 
into the more tangible elements of the Strategy and mark the implementation of the 
framework outlined in the strategy. It was expected that by the time of the fourth annual 
plan, the outcomes set out in the strategy would start to become realised and evident 
to residents. 
 
Officers sought to emphasise the importance of the Council as a leader of place and a 
fundamental facet of the Borough in working with a range of partners, stakeholders and 
community organisations; this element was embedded in the structure of the proposed 
Strategy. There were five key commitments outlined within the Strategy: 
 

 Safe and Strong Communities 

 Thriving, Healthy Households 

 A Green and Sustainable Borough 

 A Thriving Economy 

 A Digital-Enabled, Modern, Well-Run Council 
 
It was highlighted that these commitments were an overarching ambition for the 
Council and not to be aligned with specific services areas. 
 
Officers explained that the Draft Strategy was subject to a nine-week consultation 
period which had started on 07 July 2022. Each of the Council’s five select committees 
would form part of the consultation in addition to over 350 external partner 
organisations. 
 



  

 

The Committee supported the move to adopt a Council Strategy as an encompassing 
vision statement for the Council, specifically regarding the recent emergence from a 
global pandemic and the current national, and international, financial context. Members 
particularly welcomed commitments to digital development, which would ensure 
efficiencies were achieved across the Council; in addition to an emphasis being placed 
on the importance of sustainability. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee noted 
the draft Council Strategy 2022-26 and commented upon it as necessary. 
 

17.     CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee noted 
the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

18.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 The Committee noted the work programme and officers reiterated that any of the 
shortlisted review topics that were not be pursued by the Committee as a major review 
would be added to the work programme as one-off information items. 
 
The Committee sought to add a new information item on any expected and 
experienced car parking pressures around the West Drayton and Hayes & Harlington 
train stations as a result of the new Elizabeth Line stops at those stations. Additionally, 
Members raised concerns around individuals using public roads for racing, particularly 
at night time, to that end the Committee sought an information report on the Council’s 
use of traffic calming measures. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee 
agreed to amend the Committee’s Work Programme as discussed. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.56 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steve Clarke on 01895 250636.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


